
 

March 27, 2025 
 
 
 
VIA E-MAIL  
DELIVERY RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Timothy K. Webster 
Sidley Austin LLP 
 
Jessica Gonzalez 
Senior Counsel – US HSSE & Refining  
BP America Inc. 
 
4001 Cedar Point Road  
Oregon, OH 43697  
 
Emails: twebster@sidley.com; jessica.gonzalez@bp.com 
 
Dear Timothy Webster and Jessica Gonzalez: 

Enclosed is a file-stamped Consent Agreement and Final Order (CAFO) which resolves BP Products 
North America Inc. and Ohio Refining Company LLC, docket no. CAA-05-2025-0022.  As indicated by the 
filing stamp on its first page, the CAFO was filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk on March 27, 2025. 

Pursuant to paragraph 74 of the CAFO, Respondents Ohio Refining Company LLC and BP Products 
North America Inc., must pay the civil penalty within 30 days of the filing date.  Your payment method 
must clearly indicate the case name and case docket number.  

Please direct any questions regarding this case to Christopher Grubb, Associate Regional Counsel, 312-
886-7187. 

Sincerely, 

Regional Hearing Clerk 
      United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 
 
cc: Virginia Galinsky/via electronic mail 

galinsky.virginia@epa.gov 
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Valeria Apolinario/via electronic mail  
apolinario.valeria@epa.gov 
 
Joshua Koch/via electronic mail  
joshua.koch@epa.ohio.gov 
 
Karen Granata/via electronic mail 
karen.granata@toledo.oh.gov  
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